




2025 2024

Cash flows from operating activities:

Total comprehensive profit  $          1,107  $             111 

Adjustments to reconcile net profit to net cash provided by operating activities:

Adjustments to profit or loss items:

Depreciation and amortization                 191                   62 

Depreciation of leased systems                 203                 255 

Impairment and disposal of inventory and system components                 208                 251 

Finance income, net                (688)                (190)

Cost of share based payment                 325                 305 

Income taxes                 157                 172 

Total adjustments to reconcile profit                 396                 855 

Changes in asset and liability items:

Increase in inventory                  (73)                  (53)

Increase in trade receivables             (2,349)                (574)

Decrease (increase) in other current assets                  (78)                 264 

Increase (decrease) in trade payables                (740)                 150 

Decrease in other accounts payable                (384)                (365)

Increase in deferred revenues              6,312              1,924 

Total changes in asset and liability           2,688           1,346 

Cash paid and received during the period for:

Interest paid                  (98)                  (11)

Interest received                 913                 877 

Income taxes received                     4                      - 

Total cash paid and received during the period                 819                 866 

Net cash provided by operating activities:              5,010              3,178 

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment and system components, net             (1,043)                (724)

Proceeds from sub-lease asset                      -                   20 

Investment in deposits, net                (923)                    (6)

Net cash used in investing activities             (1,966)                (710)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Repayment of liability in respect of research and development grants                (638)                (532)

Repayment of lease liability                (117)                  (57)

Net cash used in financing activities                (755)                (589)

Exchange rate differences on cash and cash equivalents                  (33)                  (17)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents              2,256              1,862 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period            69,345            10,520 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period  $        71,601  $        12,382 

(a) Significant non cash transactions:

Recognition of new lease liability and right-of-use  $               27  $               72 

(Unaudited)

U.S. dollars in thousands

For the three months ended 
March  31,




